

SCLT
TSXV



Financial Statements
Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Shareholders and the Board of Directors of:
Searchlight Resources Inc.

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Searchlight Resources Inc. (the "Company") which comprise the statements of financial position as at June 30, 2021 and 2020, and the statements of operations and comprehensive loss, changes in equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at June 30, 2021 and 2020, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audits of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Emphasis of Matter - Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to Note 1 of the accompanying financial statements which describes matters and conditions that indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information, which comprises the information included in the Company's Management Discussion & Analysis to be filed with the relevant Canadian securities commissions. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audits of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audits or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed on this other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our responsibility is to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audits.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditors' report is Fernando J. Costa.

Manning Elliott LLP

CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

Vancouver, Canada

October 26, 2021

SEARCHLIGHT RESOURCES INC.

Statements of financial position
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	June 30, 2021 \$	June 30, 2020 \$
ASSETS		
Current assets		
Cash	1,196,294	883,717
Marketable securities (Note 3)	164,471	274,118
Amounts receivable	86,619	17,044
Prepaid expenses and deposits	47,461	35,110
Total current assets	1,494,845	1,209,989
Non-current assets		
Mineral properties (Note 4)	400,236	233,569
Total assets	1,895,081	1,443,558
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 5)	21,563	50,271
Loan payable (Note 6)	-	97,500
Flow-through share premium (Note 13)	-	66,472
Total liabilities	21,563	214,243
Shareholders' equity		
Share capital	24,546,249	22,842,383
Share-based payment reserve	9,346,401	9,058,164
Deficit	(32,019,132)	(30,671,232)
Total shareholders' equity	1,873,518	1,229,315
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	1,895,081	1,443,558

Nature of operations and continuance of business (Note 1)
Commitments and Contingencies (Note 13)
Subsequent Events (Note 14)

Approved and authorized for issuance on behalf of the Board of Directors on October 26, 2021:

/s/ "John Kerr"

John Kerr, Director

/s/ "Alfred Stewart"

Alfred Stewart, Director

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements)

SEARCHLIGHT RESOURCES INC.

Statements of operations and comprehensive loss
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Year ended June 30, 2021 \$	Year ended June 30, 2020 \$
Expenses		
Investor relations	108,152	77,659
Management and consulting fees (Note 5)	185,000	98,950
Mineral exploration costs (Note 4)	548,188	216,211
Office and miscellaneous	54,071	38,891
Professional fees (Note 5)	121,156	96,030
Rent	15,720	13,435
Share-based compensation (Note 9)	244,856	285,872
Transfer agent and filing fees	22,457	22,008
Travel	-	8,575
Total expenses	1,299,600	857,631
Loss before other items	(1,299,600)	(857,631)
Other items		
Amortization of deferred financing costs	-	(2,989)
Loss on disposal of marketable securities (Note 3)	-	(9,693)
Impairment of mineral properties (Note 4)	(15,000)	(38,250)
Gain on settlement of debt	-	192,901
Mineral property option payments received in excess of capitalized costs (Note 4)	-	588,529
Settlement of flow-through premium liability (Note 13)	76,347	11,448
Unrealized loss on marketable securities (Note 3)	(109,647)	(27,410)
Total other items	(48,300)	714,536
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year	(1,347,900)	(143,095)
Loss per share, basic and diluted	(0.02)	(0.00)
Weighted average shares outstanding	82,092,000	35,020,000

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements)

SEARCHLIGHT RESOURCES INC.

Statements of changes in equity
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Share capital		Share-based payment reserve	Deficit	Total shareholders' equity
	Number of shares	Amount \$	\$	\$	\$
Balance, June 30, 2019	24,932,908	21,559,029	8,722,509	(30,528,137)	(246,599)
Shares issued for cash	43,574,000	1,315,520	-	-	1,315,520
Share issue costs-cash	-	(69,627)	-	-	(69,627)
Share issue costs-broker warrants	-	(49,783)	49,783	-	-
Flow-through premium	-	(77,920)	-	-	(77,920)
Shares issued for debt	6,281,260	125,625	-	-	125,625
Shares issued pursuant to mineral property option agreements	573,859	39,539	-	-	39,539
Fair value of stock options granted	-	-	285,872	-	285,872
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	(143,095)	(143,095)
Balance, June 30, 2020	75,362,027	22,842,383	9,058,164	(30,671,232)	1,229,315
Shares issued for cash	14,054,150	1,118,803	-	-	1,118,803
Share issue costs-cash	-	(66,692)	-	-	(66,692)
Share issue costs-finder warrants	-	(43,381)	43,381	-	-
Flow-through premium	-	(9,875)	-	-	(9,875)
Shares issued-exercise of warrants	11,016,880	550,844	-	-	550,844
Shares issued for debt	1,083,333	97,500	-	-	97,500
Shares issued pursuant to mineral property option agreements	666,667	56,667	-	-	56,667
Fair value of stock options granted	-	-	244,856	-	244,856
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	(1,347,900)	(1,347,900)
Balance, June 30, 2021	102,183,057	24,546,249	9,346,401	(32,019,132)	1,873,518

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements)

SEARCHLIGHT RESOURCES INC.

Statements of cash flows
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Year ended June 30, 2021 \$	Year ended June 30, 2020 \$
Operating activities		
Net loss for the year	(1,347,900)	(143,095)
Items not involving cash:		
Amortization of deferred financing costs	-	2,989
Loss on disposal of marketable securities	-	9,693
Impairment of mineral properties	15,000	38,250
Gain on settlement of debt	-	(192,901)
Mineral property option payments received in excess of capitalized costs	-	(588,529)
Settlement of flow-through premium liability	(76,347)	(11,448)
Share-based compensation	244,856	285,872
Unrealized loss on marketable securities	109,647	27,410
Changes in non-cash operating working capital:		
Amounts receivable	(69,575)	(13,519)
Prepaid expenses and deposits	(12,351)	(21,559)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(28,708)	(35,094)
Net cash used in operating activities	(1,165,378)	(641,931)
Investing activities		
Proceeds from sale of marketable securities-net	-	22,928
Acquisition of mineral properties	(125,000)	(33,000)
Mineral property option payments received	-	265,000
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	(125,000)	254,928
Financing activities		
Proceeds from issuance of common shares	1,118,803	1,315,520
Share issuance costs	(66,692)	(69,627)
Proceeds from exercise of warrants	550,844	-
Net cash provided by financing activities	1,602,955	1,245,893
Change in cash	312,577	858,890
Cash, beginning of year	883,717	24,827
Cash, end of year	1,196,294	883,717
Non-cash investing and financing activities:		
Fair value of brokers' warrants issued	43,381	49,783
Shares issued in settlement of debt	97,500	125,625
Shares issued pursuant to mineral property option agreements	56,667	39,539
Shares received as partial payment for mineral property option	-	323,529
Supplemental disclosures:		
Cash paid for interest	-	-
Cash paid for income taxes	-	-

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements)

SEARCHLIGHT RESOURCES INC.

Notes to the financial statements
Years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

1. Nature of Operations and Continuance of Business

Searchlight Resources Inc., (the “Company”), was incorporated in the State of Nevada, U.S.A. on January 21, 2000 under the name Aberdene Mines Limited. On August 7, 2006, the Company changed its name to Canyon Copper Corp. On May 31, 2013, the Company changed its incorporation jurisdiction to British Columbia, Canada. On July 25, 2018, the Company changed its name to Searchlight Resources Inc. The Company’s principal business plan is to acquire, explore and develop mineral properties and ultimately seek earnings by exploiting mineral claims. The Company’s registered office is located at Suite 408, 1199 West Pender Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6E 2R1.

These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which assumes that the Company will realize the carrying value of its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. As at June 30, 2021, the Company has not generated any revenue, has negative cash flow from operations, and an accumulated deficit of \$32,019,132 since inception. There is no guarantee that the Company will be able to complete any of the above objectives. These factors indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. These financial statements do not include any adjustments to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

In March 2020, the World Health Organization declared coronavirus COVID-19 a global pandemic. This contagious disease outbreak, which has continued to spread, and any related adverse public health developments, has adversely affected workforces, economies, and financial markets globally, potentially leading to an economic downturn. It is not possible for the Company to predict the duration or magnitude of the adverse results of the outbreak and its effects on the Company’s business or ability to raise funds. Currently there is no impact on the Company.

2. Significant Accounting Policies

(a) Statement of Compliance and Basis of Presentation

These financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).

On December 15, 2020, the Company’s wholly owned subsidiary Copper Canyon (USA) Ltd., was dissolved pursuant to the laws of Nevada. As a result, these financial statements include only the accounts of the Company. All inter-company transactions to the date of dissolution have been eliminated.

These financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis. These financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company’s functional currency.

(b) Use of Estimates and Judgments

The preparation of these financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the Company’s management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future periods affected.

Significant areas requiring the use of estimates include fair value of marketable securities, recoverability of mineral properties, fair value of share-based payments, and unrecognized deferred income tax assets. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

SEARCHLIGHT RESOURCES INC.

Notes to the financial statements
Years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(b) Use of Estimates and Judgments (continued)

The application of the Company's accounting policy for mineral property costs requires judgment in determining whether it is likely that future economic benefits are likely either from future exploitation or sale or where activities have not reached a stage which permits a reasonable assessment of the existence of reserves. The deferral policy requires management to make certain estimates and assumptions about future events or circumstances, in particular whether an economically viable extraction operation can be established. Estimates and assumptions made may change if new information becomes available. If, after expenditure is capitalized, information becomes available suggesting that the recovery of expenditure is unlikely, the amount capitalized is written off in the statement of operations in the period when the new information becomes available.

Judgments made by management include the factors used to determine the assessment of whether the going concern assumption is appropriate. The assessment of the going concern assumption requires management to take into account all available information about the future, which is at least, but is not limited to, 12 months from the end of the reporting period. The Company is aware that material uncertainties related to events or conditions may cast significant doubt upon the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

(c) Adoption of IFRS 16 Leases ("IFRS 16")

Effective July 1, 2019, the Company adopted IFRS 16 which superseded IAS 17 Leases ("IAS 17"). The Company applied the new standard using the modified retrospective approach with no restatement of comparative periods. There were no adjustments to retained earnings as a result of adoption.

The adoption of IFRS 16 had no impact on the Company's financial statements as the Company has short-term lease and lease for which the underlying asset is of low value.

(d) Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Company considers all highly liquid instruments with a maturity of three months or less at the time of issuance, are readily convertible to known amounts of cash, and which are subject to insignificant risk of changes in value to be cash equivalents.

(e) Mineral Property Costs

The Company records its interests in mineral properties and areas of geological interest at cost. All direct and indirect costs related to the acquisition of these interests are capitalized on the basis of specific claim blocks or areas of geological interest until the properties to which they relate are placed into production, sold or management has determined there to be an impairment in value. These costs will be depleted using the unit-of-production method based on the estimated proven and probable reserves available on the related property following commencement of production.

The amounts shown for mineral properties represent costs, net of write-offs, option proceeds and recoveries, and do not necessarily reflect present or future value. Recoverability of these amounts will depend upon the existence of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain financing necessary to complete development, and future profitable production. The Company reviews the carrying values of mineral properties when there are any events or change in circumstances that may indicate impairment. Where estimates of future cash flows are available, an impairment charge is recorded if the estimated undiscounted future net cash flows expected to be generated by the property is less than the carrying amount. An impairment charge is recognized by the amount by which the carrying amount of the property exceeds the fair value of the property.

SEARCHLIGHT RESOURCES INC.

Notes to the financial statements
Years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(f) Mineral Exploration and Development Costs

Exploration costs are charged to operations as incurred. When it has been established that a mineral deposit is commercially mineable and a decision has been made to formulate a mining plan (which occurs upon completion of a positive economic analysis of the mineral deposit), the costs subsequently incurred to develop the mine on the property prior to the start of the mining operations are capitalized.

(g) Impairment of Non-Current Assets

At each reporting date, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible assets to determine whether there are any indications of impairment. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment, if any.

Where the asset does not generate cash flows that are independent from other assets, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash generating unit ("CGU") to which the asset belongs. The recoverable amount is determined as the higher of fair value less direct costs to sell and the asset's value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value. Estimated future cash flows are calculated using estimated recoverable reserves, estimated future commodity prices and the expected future operating and capital costs. The pre-tax discount rate applied to the estimated future cash flows reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the future cash flow estimates have not been adjusted.

If the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the carrying amount of the asset or CGU is reduced to its recoverable amount through an impairment charge to the statement of operations.

Assets that have been impaired are tested for possible reversal of the impairment whenever events or changes in circumstance indicate that the impairment may have reversed. When an impairment subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset or CGU is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but only so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined (net of depreciation, depletion and amortization) had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset or CGU in prior periods. A reversal of impairment is recognized as a gain in the statement of operations.

(h) Reclamation and Remediation Provisions

The Company recognizes a provision for statutory, contractual, constructive or legal obligations associated with decommissioning of mining operations and reclamation and rehabilitation costs arising when environmental disturbance is caused by the exploration or development of mineral properties, plant and equipment. Provisions for site closure and reclamation are recognized in the period in which the obligation is incurred or acquired, and are measured based on expected future cash flows to settle the obligation, discounted to their present value. The discount rate used is a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability including risks specific to the countries in which the related operation is located.

When an obligation is initially recognized, the corresponding cost is capitalized to the carrying amount of the related asset in mineral properties, plant, and equipment. These costs are depreciated using either the unit of production or straight line method depending on the asset to which the obligation relates.

SEARCHLIGHT RESOURCES INC.

Notes to the financial statements
Years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(h) Reclamation and Remediation Provisions (continued)

The obligation is increased for the accretion and the corresponding amount is recognized as a finance expense. The obligation is also adjusted for changes in the estimated timing, amount of expected future cash flows, and changes in the discount rate. Such changes in estimates are added to or deducted from the related asset except where deductions are greater than the carrying value of the related asset in which case, the amount of the excess is recognized in the statement of operations.

Due to uncertainties concerning environmental remediation, the ultimate cost to the Company of future site restoration could differ from the amounts provided. The estimate of the total provision for future site closure and reclamation costs is subject to change based on amendments to laws and regulations, changes in technology, price increases and changes in interest rates, and as new information concerning the Company's closure and reclamation obligations becomes available.

(i) Financial Instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the respective instrument.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are included in the initial carrying value of the related instrument and are amortized using the effective interest method. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognized immediately in the statement of operations.

Fair value estimates are made at the statement of financial position date based on relevant market information and information about the financial instrument. All financial instruments are classified into either: fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL") or amortized cost.

The Company has made the following classifications:

Cash	FVTPL
Marketable securities	FVTPL
Amounts receivable	Amortized cost
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Amortized cost
Loan payable	Amortized cost

The classification of financial assets depends on the nature and purpose of the financial assets and is determined at the time of initial recognition.

Financial assets at FVTPL

Financial assets are classified as FVTPL when the financial asset is either held for trading or it is designated as FVTPL. A financial asset is classified as held for trading if:

- it has been acquired principally for the purpose of selling it in the near term; or
- on initial recognition it is part of a portfolio of identified financial instruments that the Company manages together and has a recent actual pattern of short-term profit-taking; or
- it is a derivative that is not designated and effective as a hedging instrument.

SEARCHLIGHT RESOURCES INC.

Notes to the financial statements
Years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(i) Financial Instruments (continued)

Financial assets at amortized cost

Financial assets at amortized cost are non-derivative financial assets which are held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows and its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. A financial asset (unless it is a trade receivable without a significant financing component that is initially measured at the transaction price) is initially measured at fair value plus, for an item not at FVTPL, transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition. Subsequent to initial recognition, financial assets are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment.

Subsequent to initial recognition, financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless designated as fair value through profit or loss.

Impairment of Financial Assets

Financial assets, other than those classified as FVTPL, are assessed for indicators of impairment at the end of each reporting period. Financial assets are considered to be impaired when there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial asset, the estimated future cash flows of the investment have been decreased.

The carrying amount of the financial asset is reduced by the impairment loss directly for all financial assets with the exception of trade receivables, where the carrying amount is reduced through the use of an allowance account.

When a trade receivable is considered uncollectible, it is written off against the allowance account. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are offset against the allowance account. Changes in the carrying amount of the allowance account are recognized in the statement of operations. Loss allowances are based on the lifetime ECL's that result from all possible default events over the expected life of the trade receivable, using the simplified approach.

For financial assets measured at amortized cost, if, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed through the statement of operations to the extent that the carrying amount of the investment at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortized cost would have been had the impairment not been recognized.

Financial Liabilities and Equity Instruments

Classification as debt or equity

Debt and equity instruments issued by the Company are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangements and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument.

Equity instruments

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Company are recognized as the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

SEARCHLIGHT RESOURCES INC.

Notes to the financial statements
Years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(i) Financial Instruments (continued)

Other financial liabilities

Other financial liabilities (including loans and borrowings and trade payables and other liabilities) are initially measured at fair value, net of transaction costs. Subsequently, other financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments (including all fees and points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the financial liability, or (where appropriate) a shorter period, to the net carrying amount on initial recognition.

(j) Flow-through Shares

The Company will, from time to time, issue flow-through common shares to finance a significant portion of its mineral exploration program. Pursuant to the terms of the flow-through share agreements, these shares transfer the tax deductibility of qualifying resource expenditures to investors. On issuance, the Company bifurcates the flow-through share into: (i) a flow-through share premium, equal to the estimated premium if any received from the investor, which is recognized as a liability, and (ii) share capital. Upon expenses being incurred, the Company derecognizes the liability and recognizes the amount as other income for the amount of tax reduction renounced to the shareholders. Proceeds received from the issuance of flow-through shares are restricted to be used only for Canadian resource property exploration expenditures within a two-year period.

(k) Foreign Currency Translation

The Company and its subsidiary's functional currency, being the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Company and its subsidiary operates, is the Canadian dollar. Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are translated using the exchange rate in effect on the transaction date or at an average rate. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rate of exchange in effect at the statement of financial position date. Non-monetary items are translated using the historical rate on the date of the transaction. Foreign exchange gains and losses are included in the statement of operations.

(l) Income Taxes

Current income tax

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current period are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at the reporting date. Current income tax relating to items recognized directly in other comprehensive income or equity is recognized in other comprehensive income or equity and not in the statement of operations. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

SEARCHLIGHT RESOURCES INC.

Notes to the financial statements
Years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(l) Income Taxes (continued)

Deferred income tax

Deferred income tax is provided using the statement of financial position method on temporary differences at the reporting date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes. The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and recognized only to the extent that it is probable that sufficient taxable income will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to be utilized. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. Deferred income tax assets and deferred income tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current income tax liabilities and the deferred income taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

(m) Comprehensive Loss

Comprehensive income (loss) is the change in the Company's net assets that results from transactions, events and circumstances from sources other than the Company's shareholders and includes items that are not included in the statement of operations. As at June 30, 2021, and 2020, the Company had no items that represent comprehensive income or loss.

(n) Loss Per Share

Basic loss per share is computed using the weight average number of common shares outstanding during the period. The treasury stock method is used for the calculation of diluted loss per share, whereby all "in the money" stock options and share purchase warrants are assumed to have been exercised at the beginning of the period and the proceeds from their exercise are assumed to have been used to purchase common shares at the average market price during the period. When a loss is incurred during the period, basic and diluted loss per share are the same as the exercise of stock options and share purchase warrants is considered to be anti-dilutive. As at June 30, 2021, the Company had 42,143,000 (2020 – 43,808,080) potentially dilutive shares outstanding.

(o) Share-based Payments

The grant date fair value of share-based payment awards granted to employees is recognized as an employee expense, with a corresponding increase in equity, over the period that the employees unconditionally become entitled to the awards. The amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the number of awards for which the related service and non-market vesting conditions are expected to be met, such that the amount ultimately recognized as an expense is based on the number of awards that do meet the related service and non-market performance conditions at the vesting date. For share-based payment awards with non-vesting conditions, the grant date fair value of the share-based payment is measured to reflect such conditions and there is no true-up for differences between expected and actual outcomes.

Share-based payment arrangements in which the Company receives goods or services as consideration for its own equity instruments are accounted for as equity-settled, share-based payment transactions, regardless of how the equity instruments are obtained by the Company.

The fair value of the options is measured at the grant date using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The fair value is recognized as an expense over the vesting period, which is the period over which all of the specified vesting conditions are satisfied with a corresponding increase in equity. For awards with graded vesting, the fair value of each tranche is recognized over its respective vesting period. Non-market vesting conditions are considered in making assumptions about the number of awards that are expected to vest. When the options are exercised, any proceeds received are credited to share capital along with the amount reflected in contributed surplus.

SEARCHLIGHT RESOURCES INC.

Notes to the financial statements
Years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(p) Reclassifications

Certain of the prior year figures have been reclassified to conform to the current year's presentation.

(q) Accounting Standards Issued But Not Yet Effective

A number of new standards, and amendments to standards and interpretations, are not yet effective for the year ended June 30, 2021, and have not been applied in preparing these financial statements.

Amendments to IAS 1, "*Presentation of Financial Statements*"

Amendments to IFRS 3 "*Business Combinations*"

The Company will adopt the amendments to the standards and does not expect they will have a material impact on the Company's financial statements.

Other accounting standards or amendments to existing accounting standards that have been issued but have future effective dates are either not applicable or are not expected to have a significant impact on the Company's financial statements.

3. Marketable Securities

The Company holds shares and warrants in publicly traded companies. The fair value of common shares held has been determined by reference to public price quotations in an active market. The fair value of warrants has been determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model.

	June 30, 2020 \$	Additions \$	Proceeds from sales \$	Realized loss \$	Unrealized loss \$	June 30, 2021 \$
Marketable securities	274,118	-	-	-	(109,647)	164,471

	June 30, 2019 \$	Additions \$	Proceeds from sales \$	Realized losses \$	Unrealized loss \$	June 30, 2020 \$
Marketable securities	10,620	323,529	(22,928)	(9,693)	(27,410)	274,118

SEARCHLIGHT RESOURCES INC.

Notes to the financial statements
Years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

4. Mineral Properties

Mineral property acquisition costs:

	English Bay Property \$	Bootleg Lake Property \$	Munro Warden Property \$	Cameron Cobalt Property \$	Robinson Creek Property \$	Duddridge Lake Property \$	Total \$
Balance, June 30, 2019	8,000	111,530	38,250	20,000	-	21,500	199,280
Additions	7,000	65,539	-	-	-	-	72,539
Impairment	-	-	(38,250)	-	-	-	(38,250)
Balance, June 30, 2020	15,000	177,069	-	20,000	-	21,500	233,569
Additions	-	111,667	-	-	70,000	-	181,667
Impairment	(15,000)	-	-	-	-	-	(15,000)
Balance, June 30, 2021	-	288,736	-	20,000	70,000	21,500	400,236

Mineral exploration costs:

	Year ended June 30, 2021 \$	Year ended June 30, 2020 \$
Claims maintenance	-	915
Drilling	194,548	28,120
General exploration	29,642	587
Geological and geophysics	166,265	146,090
Labour, field, and camp site	108,307	9,014
Staking	41,074	11,910
Surveys	25,648	19,575
Recovery of bond	(17,296)	-
	548,188	216,211

(a) Bootleg Lake Gold Property, Saskatchewan, Canada

On May 10, 2017, the Company entered into an option agreement with New Moon Minerals Corp. ("New Moon") to earn up to a 75% interest in the Bootleg Lake Gold Property located near Creighton, Saskatchewan, Canada by making the following cash payments, share issuances and exploration expenditures:

- (i) Cash payment of \$5,000 upon signing of agreement (paid);
- (ii) Cash payment of \$5,000 (paid) and issuing 83,333 shares within 5 days of the date of TSX Venture Exchange (the "TSXV") acceptance (issued);
- (iii) The Company will earn a 51% interest upon completing the following:
 - Cash payment of \$40,000 (paid) and issuing 83,333 shares (issued) before June 30, 2018;

SEARCHLIGHT RESOURCES INC.

Notes to the financial statements
Years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

4. Mineral Properties (continued)

(a) Bootleg Lake Gold Property, Saskatchewan, Canada (continued)

- Cash payment of \$50,000 and issuing 166,667 shares before June 30, 2019; and
 - Incurring initial exploration expenditures of \$100,000 before December 31, 2018, and incurring further exploration expenditures of \$150,000 before December 31, 2019, for a cumulative total of \$250,000 of exploration expenditures;
- (iv) The Company will earn a 75% interest upon completing the following:
- Cash payment of \$50,000 (paid) and issuing 166,667 shares before June 30, 2020 (issued);
 - Cash payment of \$100,000 (paid) and issuing 166,667 shares before June 30, 2021 (issued); and
 - Incurring additional exploration expenditures of \$200,000 before December 31, 2020, and incurring further exploration expenditures of \$300,000 before December 31, 2021, for a cumulative total of \$750,000 of exploration expenditures.

The Company can, at its option, accelerate the cash payments and common shares issuances described above. Any excess exploration expenditures incurred on the property within an earn-in time period will be credited to successive earn-in time periods.

Under the terms of the option agreement, the Company will pay a 1% net smelter return royalty (the "NSR") to New Moon on commencement of commercial production. The Company will have the right, at any time, to purchase 0.5% of the first NSR for \$500,000. There is an existing 1% net smelter return royalty in favour of the underlying optionors.

On October 16, 2018, the Company and New Moon executed an amended option agreement ("Amended Agreement") pursuant to which the Company earned a 51% interest in the Property by issuing 1,425,000 shares in lieu of additional cash payments.

On June 25, 2020, the Company and New Moon executed an amended option agreement pursuant to which the Company could make a cash payment of \$30,000 and issue 473,859 shares to meet its obligation prior to June 30, 2020 under item (iv) above.

(b) Munro Warden Copper Nickel Cobalt Property, Ontario, Canada

On July 19, 2017, the Company entered into an option agreement with 2333382 Ontario Inc., a private company, to earn up to a 100% interest in the Munro Warden Copper Nickel Cobalt Property located in the eastern part of the Kidd-Munro assemblage of the Abitibi Greenstone Belt in Ontario.

Under the terms of the option agreement, the Company has the option to acquire up to a 100% interest in the property by making the following cash payments, share issuances and exploration expenditures:

- (i) Cash payment of \$5,000 (paid) and issuing 100,000 shares within 20 days of the date of TSXV acceptance (issued).
- (ii) The Company will earn a 51% interest upon completing the following:
 - Cash payment of \$20,000 (paid) and issuing 150,000 shares (issued) before June 30, 2018;
 - Cash payment of \$25,000 and issuing 150,000 shares before December 31, 2019; and
 - Incurring initial exploration expenditures of \$500,000 before December 31, 2019.
- (iii) The Company will earn a 75% interest upon completing the following:
 - Cash payment of \$50,000 and issuing 200,000 shares before December 31, 2020;
 - Cash payment of \$50,000 and issuing 200,000 shares before December 31, 2021; and

SEARCHLIGHT RESOURCES INC.

Notes to the financial statements
Years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

4. Mineral Properties (continued)

(b) Munro Warden Copper Nickel Cobalt Property, Ontario, Canada (continued)

- Incurring additional exploration expenditures of \$1,000,000 before December 31, 2021, for a cumulative total of \$1,500,000 of exploration expenditures.

(iv) The Company will earn a 100% interest upon completing the following:

- Cash payment of \$100,000 and issuing 200,000 shares before December 31, 2023; and
- Incurring additional exploration expenditures of \$1,000,000 before December 31, 2023, for a cumulative total of \$2,500,000 of exploration expenditures.

The Company can, at its option, accelerate the cash payments and common shares issuances described above. Any excess exploration expenditures incurred on the property within an earn-in time period will be credited to successive earn-in time periods.

Under the terms of the option agreement, the Company will pay a 2% net smelter return royalty to 2333382 Ontario Inc. on commencement of commercial production. The Company will have the right, at any time, to purchase 1% of the net smelter return for \$1,000,000.

On December 31, 2019, the Company terminated the option agreement and as a result all the acquisition costs were impaired.

(c) Cameron Cobalt Property, Ontario, Canada

On November 13, 2017, the Company acquired a 100% interest in the Cameron Cobalt Project located in the Brigstocke Township located north of North Bay, Ontario, for \$20,000.

(d) Duddridge Lake Property, Saskatchewan, Canada

On November 30, 2018, the Company entered into a purchase agreement to acquire a 100% interest in the Duddridge Lake Property located northwest of La Ronge, Saskatchewan. In consideration, the Company is to make the following cash payment and share issuance:

- (i) \$2,000 (paid) on the effective date; and
- (ii) \$2,000 (paid) and issue 500,000 common shares (issued) on the closing date.

Under the terms of the agreement, the Company will pay a 1% net smelter return royalty on commencement of commercial production. The Company will have the right, at any time prior to a feasibility study on the property or within six months after a feasibility study, to purchase 0.5% of the net smelter return for \$1,000,000 and to purchase 0.5% of the net smelter return for \$1,500,000.

(e) English Bay Property, Saskatchewan, Canada

On February 18, 2019, the Company entered into an option agreement to earn up to a 100% interest in the English Bay Property located in Saskatchewan. Under the terms of the option agreement, the Company has the option to acquire up to a 100% interest in the property by making the following cash payments, share issuances and exploration expenditures:

- (i) Cash payment of:
 - \$1,000 (paid) on effective date;
 - \$2,000 (paid) on the closing date;
 - \$3,000 (paid) on the first anniversary of effective date; and
 - \$4,000 on the second anniversary of effective date.
- (ii) Issue shares of:
 - 100,000 on the closing date (issued);

SEARCHLIGHT RESOURCES INC.

Notes to the financial statements
Years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

4. Mineral Properties (continued)

(e) English Bay Property, Saskatchewan, Canada (continued)

- 100,000 on the first anniversary of closing date (issued);
- 100,000 on the second anniversary of closing date, and

(iii) Complete the following exploration expenditures:

- \$10,000 in exploration expenditures prior to the first anniversary of effective date;
- \$75,000 in additional exploration expenditures, prior to April 30, 2021, for a cumulative total of \$85,000; and
- \$165,000 in additional exploration expenditures, prior to April 30, 2022, for a cumulative total of \$250,000.

The Company can, at its option, accelerate the cash payments and common shares issuances described above. Any excess exploration expenditures incurred on the property within an earn-in time period will be credited to successive earn-in time periods.

Under the terms of the option agreement, the Company will pay a 2% net smelter return royalty the optionors on commencement of commercial production. The Company will have the right, at any time, to purchase 0.5% of the net smelter return for \$1,000,000.

During the year, the Company terminated the option agreement and recorded impairment of \$15,000 in connection with the English Bay property.

(f) Flin Flon North Project, Saskatchewan, Canada

In August 2019, the Company entered into an option agreement to earn up to a 100% interest in the Flin Flon North Project located in Saskatchewan. Under the terms of the option agreement, the Company must maintain the claims in good standing and complete twelve years of assessment work. The property is subject to a 2% NSR.

(g) Robinson Creek Property, Saskatchewan, Canada

On May 6, 2021, the Company entered into an option agreement to earn up to a 100% interest in the Robinson Creek Property located in Saskatchewan. Under terms of the option agreement, the Company has the option to acquire up to a 100% interest in the property by making the following cash payments, share issuances and exploration expenditures.

(i) Cash payments of:

- \$5,000 (paid) on effective date;
- \$20,000 (paid) on closing date;
- \$25,000 on the first anniversary of the closing date;
- \$25,000 on the second anniversary of the closing date; and
- \$25,000 on the third anniversary date of the closing date.

(ii) Issue shares of:

- 500,000 shares on the closing date (issued);
- 500,000 shares on the first anniversary of the closing date;
- 500,000 shares on the second anniversary of the closing date; and
- 500,000 shares on the third anniversary of the closing date;

SEARCHLIGHT RESOURCES INC.

Notes to the financial statements
Years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

4. Mineral Properties (continued)

(g) Robinson Creek Property, Saskatchewan, Canada (continued)

(iii) Complete the following exploration expenditures:

- \$25,000 in expenditures prior to the first anniversary of the closing date;
- \$50,000 in expenditures prior to the second anniversary of the closing date;
- \$400,000 in expenditures prior to the fourth anniversary of the closing date.

The Company can extend the exploration expenditures, required prior to the fourth anniversary of the closing date, by one year by issuing 500,000 common shares.

Under the terms of the option agreement, the Company will pay a 2% net smelter return royalty the optionors on commencement of commercial production. The Company will have the right, at any time, to purchase 1.5% of the net smelter return for \$2,250,000.

5. Related Party Transactions

The Company compensates certain of its key management personnel to operate its business in the normal course. Key management includes the Company's executive officers and members of its Board of Directors. Transactions and balances with key management personnel and related parties are as follows:

- (a) As at June 30, 2021, the Company was indebted to the Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") of the Company for \$8,243 (2020 - \$49,831) which is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The amount is non-interest bearing, unsecured, and due on demand.
- (b) During the year ended June 30, 2021, the Company incurred management fees of \$144,000 (2020 - \$100,000) to the CEO of the Company.
- (c) During the year ended June 30, 2021, the Company incurred consulting fees of \$61,000 (2020 - \$25,000) to a Director of the Company.
- (d) During the year ended June 30, 2021, the Company incurred professional fees of \$60,000 (2020 - \$60,000) to a company controlled by the CFO of the Company.
- (e) During the year ended June 30, 2021, the Company granted 1,900,000 stock options with a fair value of \$192,565 (2020 - \$266,444) to officers and directors of the Company.

6. Loan Payable

As at June 30, 2020, the Company was indebted to a non-related third party for \$97,500, which was non-interest bearing, unsecured, and due on demand. On April 9, 2021, the Company issued 1,083,333 common shares as payment of \$97,500 to extinguish the amount previously outstanding.

7. Share Capital

Authorized: Unlimited common shares without par value
Unlimited preferred shares without par value

Share transactions during the year ended June 30, 2021:

- (a) On December 17, 2020, 350,000 flow-through warrants were exercised resulting in the issuance of 350,000 flow-through shares for gross proceeds of \$17,500.
- (b) On December 29, 2020, the Company issued 752,900 common shares and 987,500 flow-through shares at \$0.07 and \$0.08 respectively. Gross proceeds from the issue of shares and flow-through shares was \$131,703. A flow-through share premium of \$9,875 was recognized as a reduction against proceeds received.

SEARCHLIGHT RESOURCES INC.

Notes to the financial statements
Years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

7. Share Capital (continued)

- (c) On March 10, 2021, the Company issued 12,213,750 units and 100,000 flow-through shares at \$0.08 and \$0.10 respectively for gross proceeds of \$987,100. Each unit consists of one common share and one-half share purchase warrant with each whole share purchase warrant enabling the holder to acquire one common share at \$0.12 for a period of twenty-four months from the date of issue. The Company incurred cash commissions of \$63,146 and issued 694,925 finders' warrants with a fair value of \$42,962.
- (d) During the period February 19, 2021 to March 31, 2021, 4,158,500 flow-through warrants and 2,190,000 warrants were exercised resulting in the issue of 4,158,500 flow-through shares for gross proceeds of \$207,925 and the issue of 2,190,000 common shares for gross proceeds of \$109,500.
- (e) On April 9, 2021, the Company issued 1,083,333 common shares with a fair value of \$97,500 in exchange for reduction on debt.
- (f) During the period April 23, 2021 to June 4, 2021, 2,783,500 flow-through warrants and 1,534,880 warrants were exercised resulting in the issue of 2,783,500 flow-through shares for gross proceeds of \$139,175 and the issue of 1,534,880 common shares for gross proceeds of \$76,744.
- (g) On May 27, 2021, the Company issued 500,000 common shares with a fair value of \$45,000 pursuant to the mineral property option agreement described in Note 4(g).
- (h) On June 25, 2021, the Company issued 166,667 common shares with a fair value of \$11,667 pursuant to the mineral property option agreement described in Note 4(a).

Share transactions during the year ended June 30, 2020:

- (a) On September 18, 2019, the Company completed a private placement of 2,790,000 units and 2,000,000 flow-through units at \$0.05 per unit for gross proceeds of \$239,500. Each unit consisted of one common share and one non-transferable share purchase warrant, with each warrant entitling the holder to purchase one common share at a price of \$0.05 per share for a period of two years. Each flow-through unit consisted of one flow-through common share and one-half non-transferable share purchase warrant, with each warrant entitling the holder to purchase one common share at a price of \$0.05 per share for a period of two years. A flow-through share premium of \$5,000 was recognized as a reduction against the proceeds received.
- (b) On October 25, 2019, the Company completed a private placement of 1,340,000 units at \$0.05 per unit for gross proceeds of \$67,000. Each unit consisted of one common share and one non-transferable share purchase warrant, with each warrant entitling the holder to purchase one common share at a price of \$0.05 per share for a period of two years.
- (c) On March 6, 2020, the Company issued 100,000 common shares with a fair value of \$4,000 pursuant to the mineral property option agreement described in Note 4(f).
- (d) On March 16, 2020, the Company issued 6,281,260 common shares with a fair value of \$125,625 in exchange for reduction of debt.

SEARCHLIGHT RESOURCES INC.

Notes to the financial statements
Years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

7. Share Capital (continued)

- (e) On May 26, 2020, the Company completed a private placement of 22,860,000 units at \$0.025 per unit for gross proceeds of \$571,500 and 14,584,000 flow-through units at \$0.03 for gross proceeds of \$437,520. Each unit consisted of one common share and one non-transferable share purchase warrant, with each warrant entitling the holder to purchase one common share at a price of \$0.05 per share for a period of three years. Each flow-through unit consisted of one flow-through common shares and one-half non-transferable share purchase warrant, with each warrant entitling the holder to purchase one flow-through common share at a price of \$0.05 for a period of one year. In connection with this private placement, the Company paid finder's fees of \$63,631 and issued 2,201,080 broker warrants with a fair value of \$49,783, with 1,020,880 broker warrants entitling the holder to purchase an additional common share at a price of \$0.05 for a period of one year and 1,180,200 broker warrants entitling the holder to purchase an additional common share at a price of \$0.05 for a period of two years. The Company incurred additional share issuance costs of \$5,996 in connection with the private placement. A flow-through share premium of \$72,920 was recognized as a reduction against the proceeds received.
- (f) On June 29, 2020, the Company issued 473,859 common shares with a fair value of \$35,539 pursuant to the mineral property agreement described in Note 4(b).

8. Share Purchase Warrants

The following table summarizes the continuity of the Company's share purchase warrants:

	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price \$
Balance, June 30, 2019	8,503,500	0.15
Expired	(8,503,500)	0.15
Issued	35,282,000	0.05
Balance, June 30, 2020	35,282,000	0.05
Exercised	(9,982,000)	0.05
Issued	6,106,875	0.12
Balance, June 30, 2021	31,406,875	0.06

As at June 30, 2021, the following share purchase warrants were outstanding:

Number of warrants outstanding	Exercise price \$	Expiry date
1,600,000	0.05	September 18, 2021
1,340,000	0.05	October 25, 2021
22,360,000	0.05	May 26, 2023
6,106,875	0.12	March 10, 2023
<u>31,406,875</u>		

In addition, there are 1,861,125 broker warrants outstanding with 1,166,200 exercisable at \$0.05 and expiring on May 26, 2023, and 694,925 broker warrants exercisable at \$0.12 and expiring on March 10, 2023.

SEARCHLIGHT RESOURCES INC.

Notes to the financial statements
Years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

9. Stock Options

On August 21, 2009 (as amended on May 4, 2011), the Board of Directors of the Company adopted the Company's 2009 Stock Option Plan (the "Plan"). The Plan is administered by the Board of Directors. Stock options granted under the Plan have a maximum term of five years. The aggregate number of shares of the Company's common stock available for issuance under the 2009 Plan is 10% of the Company's issued and outstanding shares.

The following table summarizes the continuity of the Company's stock options:

	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price \$
Outstanding, June 30, 2019	1,900,000	0.42
Granted	5,150,000	0.05
Expired	(725,000)	0.20
Outstanding, June 30, 2020	6,325,000	0.06
Granted	2,550,000	0.10
Outstanding, June 30, 2021	8,875,000	0.07

Additional information regarding stock options outstanding as at June 30, 2021, is as follows:

Range of exercise prices \$	Outstanding and exercisable		
	Number of shares	Weighted average remaining contractual life (years)	Weighted average exercise price \$
0.05	875,000	2.8	0.05
0.17	100,000	1.7	0.17
0.20	200,000	1.5	0.20
0.05	5,150,000	4.2	0.05
0.09	500,000	1.9	0.09
0.10	2,050,000	5.0	0.10
	8,875,000	4.0	0.07

The fair value of stock options vested during the year ended June 30, 2021, was \$244,856 (2020 – \$285,872) which was recorded as share-based payment reserve and charged to operations. The weighted average fair value of stock options granted during the year ended June 30, 2021 was \$0.10 (2020 – \$0.05) per option.

The fair values for stock options granted have been estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model assuming no expected dividends or forfeitures and the following weighted average assumptions:

	2020	2021
Risk-free interest rate	0.45%	0.25%
Expected life (in years)	5	5
Expected volatility	155%	155%

SEARCHLIGHT RESOURCES INC.

Notes to the financial statements
Years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

10. Financial Instruments and Risk Management

(a) Fair Values

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis were presented on the Company's statement of financial position as at June 30, 2021, as follows:

	Fair value measurements using			Balance, June 30, 2021 \$
	Quoted prices in active markets for identical instruments (Level 1) \$	Significant other observable inputs (Level 2) \$	Significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) \$	
Cash	1,196,294	—	—	1,196,294
Marketable securities	164,471	—	—	164,471
	1,360,765	—	—	1,360,765

The fair values of other financial instruments, which include amounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and loans payable, approximate their carrying values due to the relatively short-term maturity of these instruments.

(b) Credit Risk

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to a concentration of credit risk consist primarily of cash and amounts receivable. The Company limits its exposure to credit loss by placing its cash with high credit quality financial institutions. Amounts receivable consists of GST refunds due from the Government of Canada. The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure.

(c) Foreign Exchange Rate Risk

The Company operates in Canada. As a result, management of the Company believes there is no significant exposure to foreign currency fluctuations.

(d) Interest Rate Risk

The Company's cash may contain highly liquid investments that earn interest at market rates. The Company manages its interest rate risk by maximizing the interest earned on excess funds while maintaining the liquidity necessary to fund daily operations. Fluctuations in market interest rates do not have a significant impact on the Company's results of operations due to the short term to maturity of the investments held.

(e) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company currently settles its financial obligations out of cash. The ability to do this relies on the Company raising debt or equity financing in a timely manner and by maintaining sufficient cash in excess of anticipated needs.

(f) Price Risk

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity prices. The Company's ability to raise capital to fund exploration and development activities is subject to risks associated with fluctuations in the market price of commodities. The Company is exposed to price risk with the marketable securities held in publicly-traded companies. The Company's marketable securities are subject to risks associated with fluctuations in the market price of the marketable securities.

SEARCHLIGHT RESOURCES INC.

Notes to the financial statements
Years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

11. Capital Management

The Company manages its capital to maintain its ability to continue as a going concern and to provide returns to shareholders and benefits to other stakeholders. The capital structure of the Company consists of cash and equity comprised of issued share capital and share-based payment reserve.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of economic conditions. The Company, upon approval from its Board of Directors, will balance its overall capital structure through new share issuances or by undertaking other activities as deemed appropriate under the specific circumstances.

The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements and the Company's overall strategy with respect to capital risk management remains unchanged from the year ended June 30, 2020.

12. Income Taxes

The tax effect (computed by applying the Canadian federal and provincial statutory rate) of the significant temporary differences, which comprise deferred income tax assets and liabilities, are as follows:

	2021 \$	2020 \$
Statutory income tax rate	27.0%	27.0%
Income tax recovery at statutory rate	(363,933)	(38,636)
Tax effect of:		
Permanent differences and other	5,787,435	57,091
Change in enacted tax rates	-	(1,477)
Change in unrecognized deferred income tax assets	(5,423,502)	(16,978)
Income tax provision	-	-

The significant components of deferred income tax assets and liabilities are as follows:

	2021 \$	2020 \$
Deferred income tax assets		
Non-capital losses carried forward	623,375	3,538,151
Share issuance costs	29,098	21,925
Marketable securities	37,006	7,401
Resource pools	182,171	2,727,675
Total gross deferred income tax assets	871,650	6,295,152
Unrecognized deferred income tax assets	(871,650)	(6,295,152)
Net deferred income tax asset	-	-

As at June 30, 2021, the Company has non-capital losses carried forward of \$2,308,798, which are available to offset future years' taxable income. These losses expire as follows:

	\$
2035	272,310
2036	328,013
2037	387,664
2038	324,249
2039	449,882
2041	546,680
	2,308,798

SEARCHLIGHT RESOURCES INC.

Notes to the financial statements
Years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

12. Income Taxes (continued)

The Company also has available mineral resource related expenditure pools totaling \$1,074,944, which may be deducted against future taxable income on a discretionary basis.

13. Commitments and Contingencies

Flow-through Shares

On issuance, the Company bifurcates the flow-through share into i) a flow-through share premium, equal to the estimated premium if any, investors pay for the flow-through feature, which is recognized as a liability, and ii) share capital. Upon expenses being incurred, the Company derecognizes the liability and recognizes as other income for the amount of tax reduction renounced to the shareholders. Other liabilities include the premium that has not yet been used to incur qualifying exploration expenditures.

Balance June 30, 2020	\$	66,472
Expenditure commitment on flow-through shares issued during the year		9,875
Settlement of flow-through share liability on incurring expenditures		(76,347)
Balance June 30, 2021	\$	-

The Company, as a result of exercise of flow-through warrants, has an obligation to incur \$316,000 in exploration and expenditure costs as at June 30, 2021.

Covid 19

The Company's business could be adversely affected by the effects of health epidemics, including the global COVID-19 pandemic. In December 2019, a novel strain of COVID-19 was reported in China. Since then, the COVID-19 has spread globally. The spread of COVID-19 from China to other countries has resulted in the World Health Organization (WHO) declaring the outbreak of COVID-19 as a "pandemic," or a worldwide spread of a new disease, on March 11, 2020. Many countries around the world, including Canada, have imposed quarantines and restrictions on travel and mass gatherings to slow the spread of the virus, and have closed non-essential businesses. The spread of COVID-19, which has caused a broad impact globally, may materially affect the Company economically. While the potential economic impact brought by, and the duration of, COVID-19 may be difficult to assess or predict, a widespread pandemic could result in significant disruption of global financial markets, reducing the Company's ability to access capital, which could in the future negatively affect the Company's liquidity. In addition, a recession or market correction resulting from the spread of COVID-19 could materially affect the Company's business and the value of the Company's common shares. The global outbreak of COVID-19 continues to rapidly evolve. The extent to which COVID-19 may impact the Company's business, operations and clinical trials will depend on future developments, including the duration of the outbreak, travel restrictions and social distancing in Canada and other countries, the effectiveness of actions taken in Canada, the United States and other countries to contain and treat the disease and whether Canada and other countries are required to move to complete lock-down status. The ultimate long-term impact of COVID-19 is highly uncertain and cannot be predicted with confidence.

14. Subsequent Events

On September 17, 2021, 70,000 warrants were exercised for cash proceeds of \$3,500.

On September 18, 2021, 1,530,000 warrants expired.

On October 22, 2021, 200,000 warrants were exercised for cash proceeds of \$10,000.

On October 25, 2021, 1,340,000 warrants expired.